TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE 9[™] "CITY OF CACERES" IBERO-AMERICAN BIENNIAL OF GRAPHIC ART



The City Council of Cáceres, through the Department of Culture, in the exercise of the powers attributed to the municipality by Article 25.2 of Law 7/1985, of 2 April, Regulating the Bases of Local Government, announces the "9TH "CITY OF CACERES" IBERO-AMERICAN BIENNIAL OF GRAPHIC ART", governed by the provisions of the General Subsidies Law 38/2003, of 17 November, the General Subsidies Ordinance (Official Gazette of the Province No 184, of 27 September 2017) and other applicable regulations.

ONE. SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CALL

The City Council of Cáceres announces the "9th "City of Caceres" Ibero-American Biennial of Graphic Art" 2021 edition, which aims to encourage and support artistic creation, committed to promoting and disseminating cultural activity.

TWO. ADDRESSEES

All artists from Spain and the international community, of full age on the closing date of this call and who are up to date with their payments to the Social Security, the State Treasury and the City Council of Cáceres, are eligible.

THREE. FORM OF SUBMISSION

Artists may submit a maximum of two unpublished and original works. Those more than one year old will not be accepted, nor will copies or anonymous ones. Those that have participated in previous competitions or those that have been edited will not be accepted. The theme and trend are left to the judgement of the participants.

The works submitted to this call for entries must be produced using any procedures for generating multiple printed images: **engraving**, **screen printing**, **additive techniques**, **electrographic**, **digital**, **etc. All graphic art techniques**, **alone or in combination**, **will be accepted**.

Participants must fill in the registration form on the following website <u>www.mundoarti.com</u>, completing the description section with the following documentation:

- 1. Image(s) of the work(s) in JPG format with a maximum size of 5MB.
- 2. Technical data sheets of the work(s), including title, technique, measurements and year of production.
- 3. Brief technical-artistic description of the work(s).
- 4. Updated portfolio summary in PDF.
- 5. Scanned ID card or passport.

The website will protect the authorship of the works, guaranteeing the anonymity and transparency of the deliberation process. Any questions about the operation of the website will be answered at:

contacto@mundoarti.com_or +34 647 889 954 (WhatsApp).

FOUR. DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF WORKS

The deadline for submission of works will begin on the day following the publication of these Bases by the National Grants Database and will end on 30 September 2021 at 11:59 pm (Spanish peninsular time). The City Council of Cáceres reserves the right to extend these deadlines if deemed appropriate.

FIVE. SELECTION OF THE WORKS

From all the works registered according to the rules, the jury appointed for this purpose by the Mayor's Office of the City Council of Cáceres, formed by professionals of recognised artistic trajectory and by the Councillor in charge of Culture, will select the works eligible for the Prize and that will form part of the exhibition held before the end of this year 2021.

SIX. DISPATCH AND COLLECTION OF SELECTED WORKS

Once informed, the artists of the works selected for the exhibition must send the original work in person or by courier, before 5 November 2021, to the headquarters of the Department of Culture of the City Council of Cáceres, at Palacio de la Isla, Plaza de la Concepción, nº2. C.P. 10003 - Cáceres. (Opening hours from Monday to Friday, from 9 am to 2:30 pm and from 4:30 pm to 7.30 pm.) Works arriving after this date will not be included in the exhibition. Shipments by transport agency will be made carriage paid.

The packaging (reusable), transport and insurance of the works will be at the sole cost and expense of the participants. The organisers will not be responsible for expenses or costs of any kind, nor will deliveries be collected from/sent to private homes, transport terminals, etc.

The Department of Culture of the City Council of Cáceres will take the utmost care of the works received but will not be responsible for any loss, theft, breakage, or damage to the works resulting from unforeseeable transport accidents.

Artists may submit their works on rigid or flexible media and must have, if necessary, an export permit from the country of origin.

The winning artists must submit one more print of the winning works, which, along with these, will remain the property of the City Council of Cáceres.

The works submitted must be devoid of any third-party rights, and the City Council of Cáceres will be considered exempt from any responsibility in the event of litigation or discussion that may arise in this respect. It is thus understood that the artists authorise the citation of their names and the photographic reproduction of their works for the dissemination and preparation of the catalogue.

The works not awarded prizes must be withdrawn within thirty days of the end of the exhibition for this edition, without exception. Upon expiry of the deadline, the Organisation shall determine the fate of the works not withdrawn.

SEVEN. PRIZES

The Prize has a total amount of €9,000.00, to be financed from the budget application number 13 334 481 (Prizes) of 2021. The prizes awarded will be:

- A first prize of 6,000 euros
- An accessit of 3,000 euros

The prizes will be subject to the tax legislation in force, and the prize-winner will be liable for the corresponding taxes if any.

The prizes shall be awarded at least by a simple majority vote of the jury, which shall consider the quality of the works. The prizes may be declared void by the jury, as appropriate. Its decision shall be final.

The jury's decision will be announced at a prize-giving ceremony and the opening of the exhibition of the works selected for the exhibition.

The winning works will become part of the artistic heritage of the City Council of Cáceres.

EIGHT. FINAL CONDITION

The City Council of Cáceres reserves the right to take initiatives not regulated in these TERMS & CONDITIONS, provided that it considers this may contribute to a greater success of the call.

Participation in this call for applications implies full acceptance of and compliance with these rules.

The City Council of Cáceres is competent to resolve all questions not covered by these terms & conditions and to interpret any doubts that may arise in their application.